

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ZHENLI YE GON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GERALD S. HOLT and FLOYD AYLOR,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

GREGORY STUART SMITH\*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
GREGORY S. SMITH  
913 East Capitol Street, S.E.  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 460-3381  
gregsmithlaw@verizon.net

JOHN C. LOWE  
JOHN LOWE, P.C.  
5920 Searl Terrace  
Bethesda, MD 20816  
(202) 251-0437

*Attorneys for Zhenli Ye Gon*

March 13, 2015

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO<br>THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS<br>FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT.....  | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 2    |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS.....   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 2    |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 11   |
| I. Certiorari Should be Granted Because the<br>Court of Appeals’ Decision Creates a Cir-<br>cuit Conflict on the Issue of <i>Non Bis In</i><br><i>Idem</i> .....   | 12   |
| II. Certiorari Should be Granted Because the<br>Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with<br>this Court’s Dual Criminality Decision in<br><i>Collins v. Loisel</i> .....   | 17   |
| III. Certiorari Should be Granted Because the<br>Court of Appeals’ Refusal to Address Pe-<br>titioner’s “Rule of Specialty” Issue Will<br>Fundamentally Diminish the U.S. Judici-<br>ary’s Role in Extraditions Generally..... | 24   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 29   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page     |
|---|----------|
| APPENDIX  |          |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth<br>Circuit Opinion, Dec. 16, 2014 .....                                   | App. 1   |
| United States District Court for the Western<br>District of Virginia Amended Memorandum<br>Opinion, Jan. 17, 2014 ..... | App. 31  |
| United States District Court for the Western<br>District of Virginia Memorandum Opinion,<br>Jan. 17, 2014.....          | App. 92  |
| United States District Court for the District<br>of Columbia Magistrate’s Opinion, Feb. 9,<br>2011 .....                | App. 104 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth<br>Circuit Order Staying Mandate, Feb. 27,<br>2015 .....                  | App. 159 |
| United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth<br>Circuit Order on Rehearing, Feb. 13, 2015 ...                          | App. 161 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....   | 13, 14, 15, 16     |
| <i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....  | 15, 16             |
| <i>Collins v. Loisel</i> , 259 U.S. 309 (1922) .....   | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....   | 23                 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 26                 |
| <i>In re Kaine</i> , 55 U.S. 103 (1853).....   | 24                 |
| <i>In re Petition of France for the Extradition of Sauvage</i> , 819 F. Supp. 896 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....    | 23                 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Ferrandina</i> , 478 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1973).....  | 26                 |
| <i>Sindona v. Grant</i> , 619 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1980).....   | 11, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Cuevas</i> , 847 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1988).....  | 26                 |
| <i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012).....  | 26                 |
| <i>United States v. Diwan</i> , 864 F.2d 715 (11th Cir. 1989).....   | 26                 |
| <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....   | 15                 |
| <i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 874 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1989).....  | 26                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 834 (1998).....                                     | 13        |
| <i>Ye Gon v. Holt</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6568 (W.D. Va. 2014).....   | 11, 27    |
| <i>Ye Gon v. Sloane</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Ye Gon v. Sloane</i> , 496 Fed. Appx. 90 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 4         |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |           |
| U.S. Const., amend. II.....   | 2, 22, 23 |
| <br>STATUTES  |           |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c) .....  | 22        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(o) .....  | 22        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....  | 19        |
| 21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(6).....  | 18        |
| 21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(7).....  | 18        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....  | 2         |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |           |
| 7 FAM 1634.3(d) .....   | 28        |
| Mike Scarcella, <i>A Losing Hand: How DEA's Massive Drug Case Fell Apart</i> , National Law Journal (July 27, 2009).....                      | 3         |
